Case No.:

UNDT/NY/2023/003

Order No.:

091 (NY/2023)

Date:

Original:

26 September 2023 English

Before: Judge Joelle Adda

Registry: New York

Registrar: Isaac Endeley

GARCIA

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON CASE MANAGEMENT

Counsel for Applicant:

Self-represented

Counsel for Respondent:

Halil Goksan, DAS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat

Case No. UNDT/NY/2023/003

Order No. 091 (NY/2023)

Introduction

1. By Order No. 079 (NY/2023) dated 11 September 2023, the Tribunal, as relevant to the present Order, instructed the parties to (a) confer with a view to resolving the matters in the present case informally, and (b) by 25 September 2023, file a jointly-signed statement informing the Tribunal whether they agreed to attempt informal resolution, and if so, request a suspension of the proceedings.

2. On 25 September 2023, the parties filed the joint-statement as per Order No. 079 (NY/2023) in which they informed the Tribunal that they "agreed to attempt informal resolution and respectfully request the Tribunal to suspend the present proceedings for 20 days".

Consideration

- 3. The Tribunal commends the parties on their efforts to resolve the matter amicably and grants their joint request for a suspension of the proceedings for a period of 20 days.
- 4. Pursuant to art. 19 of the Dispute Tribunal's Rules of Procedure and for a fair disposal of the case,
- 5. In light of the above,

Case No. UNDT/NY/2023/003 Order No. 091 (NY/2023)

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

6. The present proceedings will be suspended for 20 calendar days beginning on the date of this order.

(Signed)

 $\label{eq:Judge Joelle Adda} \mbox{ Dated this } 26^{\text{th}} \mbox{ day of September } 2023$

Entered in the Register on this 26th day of September 2023

(Signed)

Isaac Endeley, Registrar, New York